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TENNESSEE ASSOCIATION FFA

FFA CEREMONY (OPENING AND CLOSING)
CAREER DEVELOPMENT EVENT - 

. 
IMPORTANT NOTE

Please thoroughly read the Introduction Section at the beginning of this handbook for complete rules and procedures that are relevant to all Tennessee FFA Career Development Events.

I. PURPOSE
The State FFA Ceremony Career Development Event is designed for FFA members to develop, practice and demonstrate skills needed in conducting an Official FFA Business Meeting.



II. EVENT RULES -

A. The Agricultural Education Joint State Staff will be in charge of this event.

B. The State FFA Ceremony Career Development Event will be limited to the regional winner and regional runner-up from each region.

C. Each team will consist of seven Freshmen FFA members enrolled in Agriculture Education.  All parts will be scored including advisor.    

D. Each team will demonstrate the following:

1. The Opening Ceremony

2. Reading & Approval of Minutes

3. A Treasurer’s Report

4. A Presentation of ONE Main Motion

5. The Official FFA Closing Ceremony

E. The attached Secretary’s Minutes and Treasurer’s Report will be used as the official reports. Both reports will be read in its entirety.  Only presentation of reports will be judged.  Teams need not provide copies of the reports for the judges. 
F. Parliamentary Demonstration:

The main motion, a second, one discussion with a 20-second time limit, and vote on the motion.  

Robert’s Rules of Order, Newly Revised 10th or most current Edition will be used as the official reference.  Teams using over one ability will not receive any of the ten (10) parliamentary ability points.  Teams using more than 20 seconds of discussion will have one (1) point per second deduction this time does not include recognition by the chair.

G. Participants will be in Official Dress according to the latest FFA Manual.  Uniformity of appearance will be scored.

H. Judging shall begin when the team enters the room for the Opening Ceremony and ends when the team exits the room following the Closing ceremony.  Team members (ex. sentinel) will NOT be allowed to enter the room for room setup or opening statements prior to the presentation.  All teams will be allowed to view the presentation room prior to the beginning of the CDE.

I. The official FFA paraphernalia will be placed in the meeting room prior to the competition.  A gavel will be provided either with or without a block.  Teams may bring their own gavel (if they desire.) 

J. Participants shall be ranked in numerical order on the basis of the final score to be determined by each judge. The judges' ranking of each participant then shall be added, and the winner will be that participant whose total ranking is the lowest. Other placings will be determined in the same manner (low point score method of selection).

III. GUIDELINES:

Opening Ceremonies

The secretary remains seated and says:

“There are 7 members and numerous guests present, Mr./Mdm. President.”

Handling of Secretary’s Minutes


“Are there any corrections to the minutes? (Pause)  If not they stand approved as read.” TAP ONCE 

Handling of Treasurer’s Report


“Are there any questions?  (Pause) The report will be filed.” NO TAP

Parliamentary Ability

A. It is not required that the maker of the motion debate the motion.

B. Student advisors are allowed to vote.

Closing Ceremonies

ALL team members should salute the same flag (either the reporter’s station OR the largest flag in the room.)

IV. TIE BREAKER -

Ties will be broken based on the greatest number of low ranks.  Team’s low ranks will be counted and the team with the greatest number of low ranks will be declared the winner.  If a tie still exists then the team’s raw scores will be totaled.  The team with the greatest total of raw points will be declared the winner. 

V. REFERENCES - 

A. Current Official FFA Manual

B. Robert’s Rules of Order, Newly Revised 10th Edition or most current edition.

.

	Item to be scored
	Maximum 

Points
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	Voice

Quality

Pitch

Force

Articulation

Pronunciation

Voice Total
	60

60

60

60

60

300
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stage Presence

Personal Appearance

Poise and Posture

Confidence

Personality and ease before the audience
Stage Presence Total
	75

75

75

75

300
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	General Effect

Uniformity & Unison

Convincing
General Effect Total
	100

100

200
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Minutes
	50
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Treasurer’s

Report
	50
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Parliamentary

Ability


	100
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	GROSS TOTAL
	1000
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Less Time Deductions*

Less Accuracy Deductions**
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NET TOTAL POINTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


* 1 point per second over (20 second discussion)

** 20 points per word

Report of the Treasurer of the

________________ FFA Chapter

Ending _____(Insert Date)_____

Balance on Hand_____(Insert Date)_____

$1,253.25

Receipts     Member’s Dues
$630.00

     Proceeds from Fall Barbecue
296.75

     Fines
12.00
Total Receipts

938.75
Total

$2192.00
Disbursements

     Rent of Hall
$500.00

     Custodial Service Fee
 175.00

     Stationary and Printing   
122.40

     Postage
   84.00
Total Disbursements
   
 $881.40

Balance on Hand_____(Insert Date)_____

 1310.60
Total

$2192.00


_________________, Treasurer
Audited and found correct.

________________

________________

Auditing Committee

Minutes of the Secretary of the 

___________________________

(Chapter Name)

Regular Monthly Meeting Minutes

_____(Insert Date)_____

          The regular monthly meeting of the __________________ FFA Chapter was held Tuesday, _____(Insert Date)_____, at 1:00 p.m., in the Ag Shop, the President being in the chair and the Secretary being present.  The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.


The report of the Treasurer was received and put on file submitting an on hand balance of $1253.25 for _____(Insert Date)_____.


________________ moved “that our chapter purchase plaques and award pins for the chapter banquet from the National FFA Supply Service.”  With a voice vote, this motion was adopted after debate.


________________ moved “that our chapter reward each retiring officer with a retiring officer pin at the chapter banquet.”  After short debate ___________________ moved to amend the motion by striking out “pin” and inserting “plaque”.  The primary amendment passed by voice vote.  The motion as amended which stated that our chapter reward each retiring officer with a retiring officer plaque at the chapter banquet passed by a show of hands with 22 in favor and 10 in opposition.


The meeting adjourned at 1:24 p.m.

___________________________________, Chapter Secretary

______________________________ _____, Chapter President
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